
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 5 June 2018 at 6.00 pm 
Committee Room A, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent  TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Backhouse (Chairman), Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Bulman, 
Mrs Cobbold, Gooda, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, Noakes, Nuttall, Podbury, Pope, Thomson 
and Williams 

Quorum:  4 Members 

 
 

1   Chairman's Introduction   
Announcement on procedural matters.  

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest:   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda.  For any advice 
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.  

4   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification.  

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

6   Reports of Head of Environment and Street Scene   

(A)   Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019 (Pages 9 - 18) 
(B)   Sexual Entertainment Establishment - Licence Fees 2018/2019 (Pages 19 - 24) 

7   Urgent Business:   
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

2 
 
 
 

8   Date of Next Meeting   
The next Licensing Committee meeting to be held on Tuesday 4 September 2018, at 6pm.  

 
 
 
Cheryl Clark Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
 Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel: 01892 554413 (Direct Line) 
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 

3 
 
 
 

All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hours of 9.00am and 
5.00pm should report to reception via the side entrance in Monson Way.  After 5pm, access will be via 
the front door on the corner of Crescent Road and Mount Pleasant Road, except for disabled access 
which will continue by use of an 'out of hours' button at the entrance in Monson Way 
 
Notes on Procedure 
 
(1)  A list of background papers appears at the end of each report, where appropriate, pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972, section 100D(i). 
 
(2) Items marked * will be the subject of recommendation to full Council.   
 
(3) Members seeking factual information about agenda items are requested to contact the 

appropriate Service Manager prior to the meeting. 
 
(4) Members of the public and other stakeholders are required to register with the Democratic 

Services Officer if they wish to speak on an agenda item at a meeting.  Places are limited to a 
maximum of four speakers per item.  The deadline for registering to speak is 4.00 pm the last 
working day before the meeting.  Each speaker will be given a maximum of 3 minutes to address 
the Committee. 

 
(5) Please note that the public proceedings of the meeting will be recorded and made available for 

playback on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website.  Any other third party may also record 
or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential information is being considered, but are requested 
as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to the Democratic Services Officer before the 
meeting. The Council is not liable for any third party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from Democratic 
Services. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 If you require this information in another format, 
please contact us on 01892 526121 

 

 Accessibility into and within the Town Hall - In response to the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, the Council has 
provided the following features to overcome physical barriers to access.   

 There is a wheelchair accessible lift by the main staircase, giving access to the 
first floor where the committee rooms are situated.  There are a few steps 
leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 

 

 Hearing Loop System - The Council Chamber and all the Committee Rooms 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems.  The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

Page 3

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

Present: Councillor Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Huggett, Jamil, Lidstone, Noakes, Nuttall, 

Podbury, Sloan (Vice-Chairman), Williams and Woodward 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Robin Harris (Senior 
Lawyer (Contentious)), Gary Stevenson (Head of Environment and Street Scene), Cheryl 
Clark (Democratic Services Officer) and Sharon Bamborough  (Head of the Licensing 
Partnership). 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None.  
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
LC53/17 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC54/17 
 

Apologies for absence were recorded from Councillor Bulman. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC55/17 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC56/17 
 

There were no visiting members who had registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 6 JUNE 2017 
 
LC57/17 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting dated 6 June 2017 were noted as a 
correct record. 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING: LICENCE FEES AND 
CHARGES 2018/2019
[...]
March 2018, these be 
implemented with effect from 1 April 2018. 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

 
URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC59/17 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC60/17 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the next meeting take place on Tuesday 6 March 2018. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 6.30pm. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee 
 

5 June 2018  

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this 
meeting? 

Yes 

 

Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019 
 

 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee 
 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu 
 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor 
Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson, 
Head of Environment and Street Scene 

Lead Officer/Report Author Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer  
 

Classification Non-exempt 
 

Wards affected All 
 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That the Licensing Committee approves fee levels as set out in Appendix A of the 
report for implementation on 5 June 2018. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough. 
It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to 
this service within the constraints of the legislation. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 5 June 2018 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The authority is required to review the fees set for the administration of the 

Gambling Act 2005. This ensures the Council complies with its statutory duty 
and that the licensing of Gambling premises is self-financing where 
admissible, in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
1.2 A fees model, similar to the one used to first set the Gambling Act fees in
[...]
or each type of activity. 

 
2.10 The various tasks involved in Gambling premises application include: 

assistance to applicant, checking of an application upon receipt, processing 
the application, assessing representations for relevance, undertaking informal 
mediation, undertaking site visits where necessary. Once processed, various 
tasks include: determining the licence or arranging a hearing and holding a 
hearing, notification of the decision, preparation and issuing of the licence, 
updating the records/register, appeal preparation and holding an appeal 
hearing. 
 

2.11 During the last 12 months the team have undertaken compliance inspections 
to all the gambling premises within the borough. At the time of the inspections 
all were demonstrating a high level of compliance.  
 

2.12 The costs associated with an appeal and hearings have been estimated and 
an estimation has been made as to the likelihood of these events occurring, 
which has been entered into the final calculations. The risk of appeals and 
hearings occurring has been based on the experience of our partners within 
the Licensing Partnership. 
 

2.13 The result of the calculations is set out in Appendix A of the report. There are 
three figures for each licence type/fee. The figure in bold font is the new 
proposed fee, the figure in brackets is the maximum fee set by the legislation 
and the figure in italics is the existing fee. Those cells that are shaded in the 
body of the table are where we have reached the maximum level of fee that 
can be set.  
 

2.14 There are no Gambling Premises licences issued for any other type of 
gambling premises within the Borough. 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 

 
3.1 Members may decide not to apply an increase and leave the fee unchanged 

however this would result in an under recovery of costs which would have to 
be absorbed by the overall budget. The shortfall would have to be covered 
from other areas of income within the Licensing Team.  

 
3.2 Members may approve the fees as set at in Appendix A. 

 

 
REFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.3 To approve the fees set out in Appendix A to ensure that the fee income 

reflects the cost of providing the service. 
 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

 
 
4. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
4.1 The fees will be charged with immediate effect from the date of the Committee 

decision 5 June 2018 with respect to new applications, and existing premises 
will be sent invoices prior to the date the annual fee for the premises is due. 
They will be published on our website. 

 
 

 
5. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 
(name of 
officer and 
date) 

Legal including 
Human Rights 
Act 

Should parts of industry believe the 
authority’s fees are at a level which is greater 
than the costs of the statutory functions then 
it would be open to them to undertake judicial 
review proceedings. Should this arise, the 
authority would need to evidence how it 
arrived at the fee levels to demonstrate that 
they have been calculated on a cost recovery 
basis only. 
 

Robin Harris, 
Senior Lawyer 
(Contentious) 
Mid Kent Legal 
Services 
24/04/2018 
 

Finance and 
other resources 

It is necessary for the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget and cover the costs of 
providing this service. 

Jane Fineman 
Head of 
Finance and 
Procurement 
25/04/2018 
 

Staffing 
establishment 

No issues identified. This report is limited to 
reviewing and setting of fees to contribute 
towards the recovery of costs of the service. 

Sharon 
Degiorgio, 
Senior 
Licensing 
Officer  
23/04/2018 
 

Risk 
management   

No issues identified. This report is limited to 
reviewing and setting of fees to contribute 
towards the recovery of costs of the service. 

Sharon 
Degiorgio, 
Senior 
Licensing 
Officer  
23/04/2018 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

   

Data Protection 
 

No issues identified. This repo
[...]
950 
 (950) 
950 

400 
 (950) 
390 

1780 
(2000) 
1735 

950 
 (950) 
950 

12 
(25) 
12 

28 
(50) 
28 

Adult Gaming 
Centre 
 

1000 
(1000) 
1000 

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

400 
 (1200) 

390 

1780 
(2000) 
1735 

1200 
(1200) 
1200 

12 
(25) 
12 

28 
(50) 
28 

Temporary 
Use Notice 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 12 
(25) 
11 

28 
(50) 
27 

 Page 17

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee 5 June 2018  

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this 
meeting? 

Yes 

 

Sexual Entertainment Establishment - Licence 
Fees 2018/2019 

 

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Dr Ronen Basu 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor 

Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson 

Lead Officer/Report Author Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer  

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That the Licensing Committee approve the fee levels as set out in paragraphs 2.7 
and 2.8 of the report for implementation on 5 June 2018. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough. 

It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to 
this service. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 5 June 2018 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6(B)



 

Sexual Entertainment Establishment - Licence 
Fees 2018/2019 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The authority is required to review the fees set for the administration of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This ensures the 
Council complies with its statutory duty and that the licensing of Sexual 
Entertainment Establishment premises is self financing, in accordance with the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 
1.2 A fees model, has been determined in conjunction with the finance departm
[...]
operating in the Borough. 
 
 

 
 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Members may decide to leave the fee levels as they are providing they relate to 

actual costs. The current fees do not reflect actual costs. 
 

3.2 Members may approve the fees as set at in paragraph 2.7 and 2.8 in light of 
case law, as above 

 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6(B)



 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the proposed fees as set out in paragraph 2.7 

and 2.8 of the report. 
 

 

 

 
5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
5.1 The fees will be charged with respect to new applications and existing 

premises. The revised fees will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

(name of officer 
and date) 

Legal including 
Human Rights Act 

Should parts of industry believe the authority’s 
fees are at a level which is greater than the costs 
of the statutory functions then it would be open to 
them to undertake judicial review proceedings. 
Should this arise, the authority would need to 
evidence how it arrived at the fee levels to 
demonstrate that they have been calculated on a 
cost recovery basis only. 

 

Robin Harris, 
Senior Lawyer 

(Contentious) 

11.05.18 

 

Finance and other 
resources 

The fees are set to just cover the costs of 
administering the Licensing of Sexual 
Establishments, in line with the Councils user 
pays principle. This is an academic exercise at 
present as there are no establishments in the 
Borough.  

Jane Fineman, 
Head of Finance 
and Procurement 

15.05.18  

Staffing 
establishment 

No issues identified. Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18  

Risk management   No issues identified.  Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18 

Environment  
and sustainability 

No issues identified. Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 6(B)



 

   

Community safety 

 

No issues identified. Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18 

Health and Safety No issues identified. Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18 

Health and 
wellbeing 

No issues identified. 
 
 

Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18 

Equalities No issues identified. Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18 

Data Protection No issues identified. Sharon 
Degiorgio, Senior 
Licensing Officer 
10.05.18  

 

 
 
7. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

None 

 
 

 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6(B)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6(A) Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019
	Appendix A

	6(B) Sexual Entertainment Establishment - Licence Fees 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 5 June 2018
Present: Councillor Backhouse (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Hill, Noakes, Nuttall, Pope, Thomson and
Williams
Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Robin Harris (Senior
Lawyer (Contentious)), Gary Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and Environment) and
Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: None
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
LC1/18

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
LC2/18

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Woodward, Bulman,
Huggett and Podbury.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
LC3/18

There were no declarations of interest made.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18):
LC4/18

There were no visiting members who had registered to speak.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
LC5/18

RESOLVED:That the minutes of the previous meeting dated Tuesday 5 December 2017
be noted as a correct record.

GAMBLING ACT 2005: LICENCE FEES 2018/2019
LC6/18

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the
report which considered a review of the fees set for the administration of the
Gambling Act 2005. It was noted that period of the fee increase as shown on
Appendix A should be restated to show the commencement date of 5 June
2018 only.
The level of fee increases and cost recovery rates was discussed. It was
noted that TWBC staff pay was determined on an individual performance
basis and otherwise varied across the component areas of the Partnership.
This was only one element of operational costs and was not therefore
comparable with the inflationary rate increase for Gambling Licence fees.
Members had the option to leave the rates unchanged however Councillor
Mrs Cobbold proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Nuttall in line with

2

the officer recommendation.
RESOLVED:That the Licensing Committee approves fee levels as set out in Appendix A of
the report for implementation on 5 June 2018.

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT ESTABLISHMENT - LICENCE FEES 2018/2019
LC7/18

Mrs Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced and summarised the
report which considered a review of the fees set for the administration of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in respect of the
licensing of Sexual Entertainment Establishments.
It was noted that there were currently no such premises in the Borough and
the reduction in proposed rates took account of this fact as indicated in the
agenda report.
Members had the option to leave the rates unchanged but that would not
have reflected actual costs. Councillor Nuttall therefore proposed a motion,
seconded by Councillor Heasman, in line with the officer recommendation.
RESOLVED:That the Licensing Committee approves fee levels as set out in paragraphs
2.7 and 2.8 of the report for implementation on 5 June 2018.

URGENT BUSINESS:
LC8/18

There were no items of urgent business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
LC9/18

RESOLVED:That the next meeting take place on Tuesday 4 September 2018, at 6pm.
NOTES:
1. An audio recording of the full proceedings of this meeting is available on
the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website..
2. The meeting concluded at 6.25 pm.

